

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA AND
DELAWARE Boy Scouts, LLC,¹

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 20-10343 (LSS)

Jointly Administered

Hearing Date: September 9, 2020 at 10:00 a.m. (ET)
Objection Deadline: September 2, 2020 at 4:00 p.m. (ET)

**CENTURY AND HARTFORD'S MOTION TO COMPEL THE ATTORNEYS
REPRESENTING THE ENTITY CALLING ITSELF THE "COALITION" TO SUBMIT
THE DISCLOSURES REQUIRED BY FEDERAL RULE OF BANKRUPTCY
PROCEDURE 2019**

STAMOULIS & WEINBLATT LLC
800 N. West Street
Third Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

BAYARD, P.A.
600 North King Street
Suite 400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036-6537

SHIPMAN & GOODWIN LLP
1875 K Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20003

*Counsel for Century Indemnity Company, as
successor to CCI Insurance Company, as
successor to Insurance Company of North
America and Indemnity Insurance Company
of North America, Ace Insurance Group,
Westchester Fire Insurance Company and
Westchester Surplus Lines Insurance
Company*

*Attorneys for First State Insurance Company,
Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company
and Twin City Fire Insurance Company*

¹ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, together with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, are as follows: Boy Scouts of America (6300) and Delaware Boy Scouts, LLC (4311). The Debtors' mailing address is 1325 West Walnut Lane, Irving, Texas 75038.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. The appearance by the Coalition.....	3
B. The Coalition’s 2019 statements.....	4
C. The Coalition’s connections to AIS and mass-marketing companies.	7
D. 275 claims to 10,000 to 15,000 in a matter of weeks.	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
Point I Rule 2019 Requires Any Attorney Who Represents More Than One Client to Supply, Among Other Things, the Identity of Every Client He or She Represents.	11
A. Rule 2019’s requirements are both straightforward and mandatory.....	11
B. Rule 2019, which has an “extremely broad” scope, is a disclosure provision designed to ensure that all matters in a Chapter 11 reorganization process are done openly and subject to scrutiny.....	13
C. Rule 2019 requires detailed disclosures, particularly in mass tort cases.	14
D. It is particularly important here to disclose the facts and circumstances of claimants’ counsels’ respective representations.	15
Point II The Coalition’s 2019 Disclosures Are Deficient	16
Point III This Court Should Order Claimants’ Counsel to Comply With Rule 2019 or, in the Alternative, Bar Them from Participating in the Bankruptcy.	21
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX A	
APPENDIX B	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Archdiocese of New York v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , No. 653772/2019 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. filed June 28, 2019)	16
<i>Baron & Budd, P.C. v. Unsecured Asbestos Claimants</i> , 321 B.R. 147 (D.N.J. 2005)	14, 16, 19, 20
<i>Electronic Theatre Restaurants Corp.</i> , 57 B.R. 147 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1986)	13, 21
<i>In re Archdiocese of Saint Paul and Minneapolis</i> , No. 15-30125 (Feb. 23, 2017)	passim
<i>In re Baldwin United Corp.</i> , 52 B.R. 146 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1985)	23
<i>In re CF Holdings Corp.</i> , 145 B.R. 124 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1992)	13, 21
<i>In re Congoleum Corp.</i> , No. 03-51524 (Bankr. D.N.J. Dec. 30, 2004)	23
<i>In re Diocese of Duluth</i> , 565 B.R. 914, 915 (2017)	16
<i>In re Garden Ridge Corp.</i> , No. 04-10324 (DDS), 2005 WL 523129 (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 2, 2005)	15
<i>In re Keene Corp.</i> , 205 B.R. 690 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997)	21
<i>In re Mid-Valley, Inc.</i> , Case No. 03-35592 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. April 13, 2004)	23
<i>In re Oklahoma P.A.C. First Ltd. P’ship</i> , 122 B.R. 387 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 1990)	passim
<i>In re Semel</i> , 411 F.2d 195 (3d Cir.1969)	14
<i>In re The Muralo Company Inc.</i> , 295 B.R. 512 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2003)	12
<i>In re Vestra Indus., Inc.</i> , 82 B.R. 21 (Bankr. D. S.C. 1987)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In the Matter of F&C Int’l, Inc.</i> , 1994 Bankr. LEXIS 274 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 1994).....	13
<i>Leiman v. Guttman</i> , 336 U.S. 1 (1949).....	14
<i>Nantucket Investors II v. California Federal Bank (In re Palms Associates)</i> , 61 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Reid v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 886 F.2d 1462 (6th Cir. 1989)	23
 Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 1103.....	15
 Other Authorities	
Nancy B. Rapoport, <i>Turning and Turning in the Widening Gyre: The Problem of Potential Conflicts of Interest in Bankruptcy</i> , 26 Conn. L. Rev. 913 (1994).....	13
 Rules	
Fed. R. Bankr. 2019(c)(4).....	19
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1109(b)	24
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2019(a)(1).....	11
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2019(c)(1).....	19
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2019(c)(4).....	12, 18, 19
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2019(e)(2).....	22, 23
 Treatises	
9 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 2019.01 (16th ed. 2020)	16
9 Norton Bankruptcy Law & Practice 3d § 172:22	23
